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INTRODUCTION'

Plaintiff Federal Trade Commission (“FTC”) moves this Court for a temporary restraining
order (“TRO”) and preliminary injunction with other equitable relief to put an immediate end to
deceptive business practices that have defrauded consumers of millions of dollars. Individual
Defendants Nickolas Gulakos, Moses Greenfield, Lucas Friedlander, and Frank Wendorff

together operate a common enterprise that distributes prepaid calling cards through corporate

defendants Alternatel, Inc., G.F.G. Enterprises LLC, also d/b/a Mystic Prepaid, Voice Prepaid,
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Defendant Alternatel, Inc. (“Alternatel”), is a Florida corporation with its principal
place of business in Pembroke Pines, Florida.5 Defendant G.F.G. Enterprises LLC, also d/b/a
Mystic Prepaid (“Mystic Prepaid”), is a New J ersey limited liability company with its principal
place of business in Hoboken, New J ersey.” Defendants Voice Prepaid, Inc., Voice
Distributors, Inc., and Telecom Express, Inc. (collectively “Voice Prepaid™) are Massachusetts

corporations with their principal place of business in Medford, Massachusetts.?
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and Voice Prepaid calling cards. Defendant Lucas Friedlander is an owner, a

Alternatel,'® and has been a signatory on a bank account of Telecom Express, Inc., one of the
Voice Prepaid companies.!’
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retail for between $2 and $10.2' In 2006 and 2007, Defendants took in over $72 million from the
sale of prepaid calling cards just through their Voice Prepaid bank accounts.

Although Defendants do not provide the underlying telecommunications service for their

callin& cards — which thex pay third parties to provide — it is Defendants that design, print. and

market their cards.”® As Voice Prepaid has admitted in court filings:

Voice Prepaid is engaged in the business of developing, creating,
marketing and distributing prepaid telephone calling cards . . . .
Voice Prepaid purchases long-distance telephone minutes from a
connection service provider and then distinguishes this relatlvely
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that it incorporates into its prepaid calling cards. Voice Prepaid
incurs the costs of designing, printing, shipping, and marketing these
original works and then sells the prepaid telephone cards through a
network of local sub-distributors * * * Based upon Voice Prepaid’s
industry knowledge and skill, it [has] targeted certain key
demographics, identified popular international calling
destinations, negotiated rates for minutes with Dollar Phone for
these destinations, and developed original designs, names and
marks for its prepaid telephone cards.”
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Defendants’ cards typically display the name or logo of Alternatel, Mystic Prepaid, or
Voice Prepaid along with one of a wide variety of Defendants’ “brand” names, including: “Alé
Mama,” “Tree Monkey,” “Rey de Florida,” “Taco Libre,” “Oi Brasil,” “Coffee Time Call Me
Time,” “Dangerous Minutes!,” “Mama Africa,” “Martini,” “Voz Do Brasil,” and “Nigeria
Connect.”® Although Alternatel, Mystic Prepaid, and Voice Prepaid operate in different
geographic regions,” they often sell the same brands of cards, to which Voice Prepaid owns the
trademark.”” For example, Alternatel, Mystic Prepaid, and Voice Prepaid each distribute “Alo
Mama,” “Tree Monkey,” and “Coffee Time Call Me Time” cards in their respective geographic

regions. Whether distributed by Alternatel, Mystic Prepaid, or Voice Prepaid, Defendants’

tnmials farutha noudo ~unennels dwdictieruwislral-la ln eraws - 28
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FTC Ex. 1, 1947, 49, 51, 52, 53, 56, 63, 65, Att. MM, PP, UU, WW, XX, EEE, NNN,
RRR, pp. 640, 643, 644, 648, 650, 651, 658, 668, 673.

*Alternatel distributes prepaid calling cards in Florida, Mystic Prepaid distributes
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A. Defendants’ Cards

Below is a photocopy of one of Defendants’ calling cards®:
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instructions are usually provided in both English and Spanish, these disclosures are in many

cases provided in English only.® The disclosures typically state:
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“voice prompt” announcing the number of minutes of time ostensibly available on the card.*
After the call is connected and before the card’s value is exhausted, the caller typically receives a
warning telling him or her that there is one minute of calling time remaining.’® The call is cut
off once the card has no remaining value.*’

C. Defendants’ Advertising

La nIFRE ERRP. 41t 1 I 1.
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Dominican Republic, 405 Medellin, 650 for Bogota, Colombla,
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Minu tes! From the Dangerous Minutes card! The calling card with
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In contrast to the large and conspicuous claims about the number of calling minutes that
dominate Defendants’ posters, the bottom of the posters contain fee disclosures in much smaller

print. Such disclosures are often provided in English only and state:
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the most generous way to measure how many minutes of calling time a card provides because it
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wrote, “24" delivered? Or prompted? if it’s 24" delivered, let’s put 36" on poster. If it’s only
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new rates for calling destinations and stated “I have no problem increasing the Poster minutes

for D.R. but I [sic] going to need to keep the delivered minutes the same — let me know if
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determine the likelihood that the FTC will ultimately succeed on the merits and (2) balance the
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Cir. 1950); FTC v. SlimAmerica, Inc., 77 F. Supp. 2d 1263, 1272 (S.D. Fla. 1999)
(“Misrepresentations or omissions of material facts made to induce the purchase of goods or
services constitute deceptive acts or practices that violate § 5(a) of the FTC Act.”). Defendants

have engaged in deceptive acts or practices in two ways, by: (1) falsely representing the number

of minutes consumers will recei ing Defendants’ call inu&tdmd.ﬁl\failig, fo

disclose or to disclose adeauatelv the fees associated with Nefgndants’ cards

The FTC need not prove that these misrepresentations and omissions were done with an
intent to deceive, or were made in bad faith. See, e.g., FTC v. Freecom Commc ns, Inc., 401
F.3d 1192, 1202 (10th Cir. 2005); FTC v. Wolf, 1996 WL 812940, at *5 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 1996)
(“A company that deceives consumers through reckless, even simply negligent, disregard of the
truth may do just as much harm as one that deceives consumers knowingly.”). Nor does the FTC

need to show actual reliancg bv consumers: it is enough that the renresentations werelikely ta he

relied on by ordinary consumers. See, e.g., FTC v. Verity Int’l, Ltd., 443 F.3d 48, 63 (2d Cir.
2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 1868 (2007); FTC v. Security Rare Coin & Bullion Corp., 931
F.2d 1312, 1316 (8th Cir. 1991) (“the FTC need merely show that the misrepresentations or
omissions were of a kind usually relied upon by reasonable and prudent persons, that they were
widely disseminated, and that the injured consumers actually purchased the defendants’
product.”) (citation omitted).

1. Defendants Falsely Represent the Number of Calling Minutes

There is overwhelming evidence that Defendants misrepresent the number of minutes

consumers will receive when using Defendants’ cards. Defendants design, print, and distribute
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particular international destinations.®® With rare exception, these representations are false.
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advertised minutes.® Seventy-seven of the 87 cards failed to provide the number of advertised

minutes.® Twenty-three of the tested cards delivered less than 25% of the advertised minutes,
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Defendants’ claims regarding the number of calling_minytes. like all express claims_are__
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100% - minutes and/or seconds are rounded to multiple minutes
increments. %

According to this disclosure, it is possible for a consumer to purchase a $2 “Tree Monkey” card,
place a call for one minute, and have the remaining value of the card depleted because of fees.
Even consumers who see, read, and try to understand Defendants’ disclosures have no way to
know which fees actually apply, the amount of the actual fee, or when they apply. The
disclosure does not state that the fees “will” apply, but rather that they “may” apply.
Additionally, it does not identify the circumstances under which such fees are triggered. Nor
does the disclosure spell out what those fees will be when they do apply; instead it provides an
enormously broad range for the fees. For example, it states that the card may be subject to a
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B. The Balance of Equities Mandates Entry of a TRO and Preliminary
Injunction
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interest in preventing consumers from being victimized by Defendants’ deceptive marketing far

outweighs any possible interest Defendants may have in continuing to operate their business
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of ability to control a small, closely-held corporation.” Transnet Wireless, 506 F. Supp. 2d at
1270 (citations omitted); see also, e.g., Five Star Auto Club, 97 F. Supp. 2d at 535 (“assuming
the duties of a corporate officer establishes authority to control”). Gulakos is the founder and
sole owner of Voice Prepaid; he is a 50% owner of Alternatel, and an officer and director of the
corporation; likewise, he is a Member and a Manager of Mystic Prepaid.” Like Gulakos,
Greenfield is a 50% owner, officer, and director of Alternatel, and a Member and a Manager of
Mystic Prepaid.”’ Friedlander is a Member and a Manager of Mystic Prepaid and the Controller
of Voice Prepaid.” Finally, Wendorff is President of Alternatel and has been a signatory on a

bank account of Telecom Express, one of the Voice Prepaid companies.” This evidence of the

8(...continued)
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proceedings, causing irreparable injury to the FTC’s ability to obtain consumer redress and/or
disgorgement. See World Wide Factors, 882 F.2d at 347; SEC v. Manor Nursing Ctrs., Inc., 458
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Court and the FTC if concealment or dissipation of assets has occurred and whether further steps
are necessary to preserve them for consumers. The FTC has demonstrated a likelihood that
Defendants will be ultimately held liable; accordingly, it is necessary to preserve the possibility
of full and effective monetary equitable relief.

CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons. the Court should grant the FTC’s motion_for a TRO and

preliminary injunction with other equitable relief.

Dated: May 19, 2008 ’ctfully submitted,

J NIS CLAIRE KESTENBAUM
(Spec1a1 Bar. No. 15501213)
ROBERTO ANGUIZOLA
(Special Bar No. 0616761)
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